

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

.

STATE OF MAINE,

0040.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Снар. 127. parish, society or other place, within this State, shall govern themselves by the same rules, and assess the polls therein, in the proportion as they may be assessed to pay a State tax by virtue of this act, having regard to all such alterations of polls and property as may happen within the same, subsequent to the assessment of the tax made by this act, excepting such parishes and societies, for which a different provision for assessing their taxes is made by law: Proviso, Provided, always, that it shall be lawful for any city, town, plantation, parish or society, to make, levy and collect any county, city, town, plantation, parish or society tax, according to a new valuation, and for that purpose to cause a new valuation to be taken therein, at any time of the year which may be determined upon at a legal meeting to be warned for that purpose.

Rate lists of assessors to be in the form prescrib-ed by state treasurer.

SECT. 8. The assessors shall make their several rate lists, to be committed to the collectors or constables, in such form, in substance, as shall be prescribed by the treasurer of the state, when he transmits his warrants to the several cities, towns, and plantations, as herein directed.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 127.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And Governor to draw or to Jan, 1, 1844. the governor, with advice of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

| | State stock. | For purchases of certificates of Maine state stock, three | | | |
|--|---------------|---|---------|----|--|
| | | hundred thousand dollars, | 300,000 | 00 | |
| Payroll of house. For pay roll of the house of representatives, two thousand | | | | | |
| | | dollars, | 2,000 | 00 | |
| | State prison, | For state prison, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | 00 | |
| | Porter, &c. | For porter and messenger to public offices, one hundred | | | |
| | | and eleven dollars, | 111 | 00 | |
| | S. Harvey. | For Salva Harvey, forty five dollars, and forty cents, | 45 | 40 | |

Appropriations for expenses of government.

162

SWANVILLE MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

| For bounty on a catamount, twelve dollars, | 12 | 00 | Снар. 128. |
|---|-----------|-----------|---|
| For legislative committee, for visiting the state prison, forty six dollars and thirty four cents, | 46 | 34 | Bounty. Committe on state prison. |
| For additional roll of accounts, No. 24, five thousand six | H 00.00 | | Additional roll of accounts. |
| hundred twenty seven dollars, and twenty seven cents, | 5,627 | 27 | |
| For Mattanawcook state road, four thousand dollars, | 4,000 | 00 | Mattanawcook state road. |
| For William Anson, one hundred dollars, | 100 | 00 | Wm. Anson, |
| For G. S. Carpenter, twenty five dollars, | 25 | 00 | G. S. Carpenter, |
| For Seth May, twenty five dollars, | 25 | 00 | Seth May. |
| For Canada road six hundred dollars, | 600 | 00 | Canada road. |
| For Samuel Coburn and Jabez T. Pike, forty dollars, | 40 | 00 | S. Coburn and J. |
| For Miles Staples, ten dollars, | 10 | 00 | T. Pike. Miles Staples. |
| For George W. Bachelder, five dollars, | 5 | 00 | G. W. Bachelder, |
| For Daniel Merrill, fifteen dollars, | 15 | 00 | Daniel Merrill. |
| For Reuben H. Yeaton, ten dollars, | 10 | 00 | R. H. Yeaton. |
| For insane hospital, two thousand dollars, | 2,000 | 00 | Insane hospital. |
| | | | |

Amounting in the whole, to three hundred and sixteen thousand six hundred and seventy two dollars, and one cent, 316,672 01 Aggregate.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 128.

AN ACT to incorporate the Swanville Manufacturing Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Joseph Smart, Simeon H. Nickerson, Josiah Staples, Tully R. Corporators. Nickerson, Solomon Cunningham, Nathaniel Haynes, Emery Nickerson, Reuben S. Smart, John Stephens, Miles Staples and Henry W. Cunningham, with their associates and successors, hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Swan- Corporate name. ville Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing Purpose of incorwool, cotton, iron, steel and wood, in the town of Swanville, and the said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings, and dig such canals on their own lands, as may be necessary to carry on such manufactures; and to have and to hold To hold property real and personal estate to an amount, not to exceed, at any one \$75,000. time, seventy five thousand dollars in value, and to have power to Powers. give, grant, sell and dispose of the same: and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the several acts of this state, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

163